
 
 

 
NOTES: 

(1) Members are reminded that copies of all representations received are available for inspection in the 
Members’ Room 

(2)  As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this meeting will be 
broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The broadcast / record is 

accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/webcasts 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING 10.30 am WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Godfrey Daniel (Chair)  

Councillors Ian Buchanan, Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, Richard Stogdon (Vice 
Chair), Barry Taylor and Steve Wallis 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
County Matter Proposals - report(s) by the Head of Planning and Environment  
 
5   Installation of tanks to facilitate the transfer of leachate and other associated 

development. Former Hastings Household Waste Recycling Site, Freshfields, off Bexhill 
Road, Pebsham, Bexhill, TN40 2RZ - RR/784/CM  (Pages 9 - 24) 
Report by the Head of Planning and Environment  
 

Listed Building Consent - report(s) by the Head of Planning and Environment  
 
6   Listed Building application for relocation of door at third floor and additional 

demountable partition at lower ground floor. Hastings Central Library, 13 Claremont, 
Hastings, TN34 1HE - HS/3339/CCLB  (Pages 25 - 32) 
Report by the Head of Planning and Environment   
 

Traffic Regulation Orders - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
7   Traffic Regulation Order - Sovereign Harbour Cycle Network (Phase 3) scheme, 

Eastbourne  (Pages 33 - 40) 



 

 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8   Development Management Quarterly Update  (Pages 41 - 56) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

9   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 31 January 2017 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 14 December 
2016. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Godfrey Daniel (Chair), Ian Buchanan, Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, 
Barry Taylor and Steve Wallis 
 
 
 
52 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
52.1 RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2016 as a 
correct record.  
 
 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
53.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stogdon.  
 
 
54 REPORTS  
 
54.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
55 NEW BUILDING TO ACCOMMODATE SCRAP METAL SHREDDING AND 
PROCESSING MACHINERY. H. RIPLEY & CO., APEX WAY, HAILSHAM, BN27 3WA - 
WD/781/CM  
 
55.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. It was clarified that: within Condition 12, the reference to Condition 10 should be read 
as Condition 11; and that at paragraph 6.6 of the report, there were five occupiers from Coopers 
Way who objected to the proposals.   
 
55.2 Councillor Keeley, one of the Local Members, spoke to support the proposal.  The Chair 
reported that Councillor Bentley, the other Local Member, was supportive of the proposal and 
conditions.   
 
55.3 Members have considered the officer’s report, the clarifications and the comments of the 
Local Members and agree with the conclusion and reasons for recommendation, as set out in 
paragraph 7 of the report.  
 
55.4 RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans listed 

in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
 
3. The management of the undeveloped buffer areas within the application site shall be 

undertaken forthwith and in accordance with the documents approved on 6 March 2015 
for planning permission WD/633/CM, namely: 

 (i) The Ecological Mitigation/Enhancement Plan by Arbtech, dated January 2014; 
 (ii) The Phase 1 Habitat Survey by Arbtech, dated 2013; 
 (iii) Arbtech Drawing Numbers AlA01 and TPP01; 
 (iv) The Landscape Management and Maintenance Plan/Specification by Benjemin Beth 

Projects Ltd, dated October 2014; & 
 (v) The Landscape Strategy Drawing Number P453/001 Rev C, 
 unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Director of Communities, Economy and 

Transport. 
  
 Reason: To ensure the protection of the mature trees and the watercourse within the 

buffer areas, to ensure the development is appropriately screened from the A22 and to 
ensure there is no unacceptable effect on biodiversity, in accordance with Policies WMP25 
and WMP27 of the East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals 
Plan 20
[...]
conomy 
and Transport.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of safeguarding amenity in accordance with Policy WMP25 of the 

East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 2013. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

7. Before the occupation of the extension area the proposed noise attenuation barriers shall 
be erected in accordance with the provisions contained within approved Drawing Number 
3908/Sk02 Rev K and in conjunction with the approved tree protection measures the 
subject of Condition 5 above, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport. The noise attenuation barriers shall be maintained 
thereafter in a good state of repair for the duration of the development.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of safeguarding residential amenity and protecting trees within the 

undeveloped buffer areas, in accordance with Policies WMP25 and WMP27 of the East 
Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 2013. 

 
 
8. Before the occupation of the building hereby permitted details of the materials proposed to 

be used for the insulation of the building shall be submitted in writing to the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport for written approval. The use of the approved 
materials shall be implemented in full before any processing commences within the 
building and the materials shall thereafter be maintained in a good state of repair for the 
lifetime of the building. 

  
 Reason: To reduce noise from the processing activities in the interests of safeguarding 

amenity within the locality, in accordance with Policy WMP25 of the East Sussex, South 
Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 2013 and Saved Policy EN27 of the 
Wealden Local Plan 1998.    

 
 
9. The site extension shall not be occupied until details of the layout of the entire site have 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. The details shall include a scaled plan illustrating: 

 
 (i) The general location for activities associated with receiving, sorting, storing, processing, 

loading and unloading waste metals; 
 
 (ii) The location of any static plant and machinery; & 
 
 (iii) The location of any bays or other solid barriers within the site, including details of their 

approximate height and materials. 
 
 The approved layout shall be retained, and any changes to it shall first be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. 
  
 Reason: To allow the Waste Planning Authority an appropriate degree of control over the 

location of activities within the site in the interests of reducing the potential for noise and 
other emissions which may adversely affect the occupiers of nearby residential properties, 
in the interests of protecting residential amenity in accordance with Policy WMP25 of the 
East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 2013. 

 
 
10. Except for the provisions contained within the approved Drawing Number 3908/Sk02 Rev 

K, no additional artificial external lighting, including floodlighting, shall be installed or used 
within the application site other than in accordance with details that have first been 
submitted to and approved  in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. Such details shall include the type, location and number of lights together with 
the direction of the light beam and details of the hours of use of the lights. 

 
Reason: In the interests of safeguarding residential amenity and protecting wildlife, in 
accordance with Policies WMP25 and WMP27 of the East Sussex, South Downs and 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 2013 and Policy WCS12 of the Wealden 
District Core Strategy Local Plan 2013. 

 
11. The operation of the metal recycling facility shall be restricted to between the hours of 

07.00 and 19.00 on Mondays to Fridays inclusive and the hours of 
[...]
ental Permit issued by the Environment Agency, and is 
advised to contact the Environment Agency for further information. 

 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
3908/SP03 Rev A - Site Location Plan, 3908/SP01 Rev C - Existing Site Layout, HR001-S-
A0002 - Shredder Yard Layout, HR001-R-P0009 - Shredder Building, E9642-01 Rev H 
Drainage Proposals Sheet 1 of 2, E9642-02 Rev F Drainage Proposals Sheet 2 of 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.42 am. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 8 February 2017 
 

Report by: Head of Planning and Environment 
 

Proposal: Installation of tanks to facilitate the transfer of leachate 
and other associated development. 
 

Site Address: Former Hastings Household Waste Recycling Site, 
Freshfields, off Bexhill Road, Pebsham, Bexhill, TN40 
2RZ 
 

Applicant: Karl Taylor, Assistant Director - Operations, East 
Sussex County Council 
 

Application No. RR/784/CM 
 

Key Issues: (i)  Need for and purpose of the development 
(ii)  Effect on strategic gap and Countryside Park 
(iii)  Traffic considerations 
(iv)  Effect on residential amenity 

 
Contact Officer:     
 

Jeremy Patterson – Tel: 01273 481626 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor Charles Clark 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To grant planning permission subject to conditions as indicated 
in paragraph 8.1 of this report 
 

CONSIDERATION BY HEAD OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT 

 
1. The Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site is situated on the eastern side of the access road, 
known as ‘Freshfields’, which is approximately 630 metres north of its junction 
with the A259 Bexhill Road. The site is adjacent to the entrance to the 
Pebsham Landfill site, which extends to the north and north-east (and is now 
being restored). The Southern Water Services Hastings Wastewater 
Treatment Works (WWTW) is located to the north-west. 
 
1.2 To the south and south-east of the site are the Bulverhythe playing 
fields and recreation ground. A 
[...]
use will cease.  

Page 20



7.5 In determining this planning application, the County Council has 
worked with the applicant and agent in a positive and proactive manner. The 
Council has also sought views from consultees and neighbours and has 
considered these in preparing the recommendation. This approach has been 
taken positively and proactively in accordance with the requirement in the 
NPPF, and as set out in the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 
7.6 There are no other material considerations and the decision should be 
taken in accordance with relevant policies in the Development Plan.  
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 To recommend the Planning Committee to grant planning permission 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the drawings listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 
 
3. Prior to the introduction of any structures into the site, details of the 

leachate storage tanks, office accommodation, storage containers and 
any other structures, shall be submitted to the Head of Planning and 
Environment for written approval. The details shall include the design, 
dimensions and colour of the structures and make provision for the 
height of the tanks, office and containers not to exceed the height of the 
existing adjoining embankments. The approved details shall be carried 
out in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Head of Planning 
and Environment. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is appropriate to the site, in the 

interests of visual amenity and to accord with Policy WMP25 of the East 
Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 
2013. 

 
4. Prior to the occupation of the site, details of the proposed planting 

relating to the indicative measures shown on approved Drawing No. 
5225/SP, shall be submitted to the Head of Planning and Environment 
for written approval. The approved details shall be carried out in full 
unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Head of Planning and 
Environment. 

  

Page 21



 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with Policy 
WMP25 of the East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste 
and Minerals Plan 2013.  

 
 INFORMATIVE 
 
1. The Applicant's attention is drawn to the need to obtain an 

Environmental Permit from the Environment Agency. 
 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
5225/LP - Site Location Plan, 5225/SP - Site Layout Plan (Illustrative), 
5225/SL - Block Plan and Cross Sections 
 
 

EDWARD SHEATH 
Head of Planning and Environment 
30 January 2017 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Application file RR/784/CM 
Planning permissions RR/84/2375/CM & RR/658/CM 
The Development Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 

Page 22



Freshfields

Bexhill Road

Application Site

RR/784/CM
Former Hastings Household Waste Recycling Site, Freshfields,

off Bexhill Road, Pebsham, Bexhill

Scale: Rupert Clubb   BEng (Hons) CEng MICE
Director of Communities,
Economy and Transport
East Sussex County Council

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office ©
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
East Sussex County Council, 100019601, 2016

Location Plan

Site

Scale: 1:25,000

1:5,000

Hastings Wastewater
Treatment Works

Pebsham Landfill

Bulverhythe
Recreation

Ground

Combe Valley
Countryside
Park 'hub'

Waste
Transfer

Station and
Household

Waste
Recycling Site

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 8 February 2017 
 

Report by: Head of Planning and Environment 
 

Proposal: Listed Building Consent for the relocation of a door on 
the third floor and additional demountable partition on 
the lower ground floor. 
 

Site Address: Hastings Central Library, 13 Claremont, Hastings, TN34 
1HE 
 

Applicant: Assistant Director (Communities), Communities, 
Economy and Transport  
 

Application No. HS/3339/CCLB 
 

Key Issues: Impact on the Character and Historic Interest of the 
Listed Building 
 

Contact Officer:     
 

Katie Rayner, Tel No: 01273 481833 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor Godfrey Daniel 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To grant listed building consent subject to conditions as indicated 
in paragraph 8.1 of this report. 
 

 
CONSIDERATION BY HEAD OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT. 

1. The Site and Surroundings 

 
1.1 Hastings Central Library is a Grade II Listed four storey building within 
the Town Centre Conservation Area on the western side of Claremont, a short 
distance from the seafront. Originally built for Thomas Brassey (1878-1881) 
as a multi-purpose building it was presented to the town in 1888 to house a 
library, museum and School of Arts and Science. It has been a public lending 
library since 1914 and is constructed in a Gothic revival style with Italianate 
influences, including a balcony at third floor level and a two-storey bay fronted 
window. The main entrance is from Claremont through an arched porch 
located at the ground floor of the stair tower to the left hand side of the 
principal façade. The tower has a series of windows corresponding with the 
various landings and is crowned by a steeply-pitched hipped roof with a flat 
top.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
1.2  Claremont forms the western side of the “Trinity Triangle” of roads with 
Trinity Street and Robertson Street. The surrounding buildings are 
predominately three to four storeys in height, although some have five or six 
storeys.  
 
1.3 The
[...]
lanning permission requiring the details of the 
proposed materials and finishes of the proposed works, to safeguard the 
internal historic fabric and architectural character and appearance of the 
building. The proposed works, subject to suitable conditions are therefore 
considered acceptable and satisfy the aims of policies EN1 and FA2(k) of the 
Hastings Planning Strategy and Policy HN1 and HN4 of the Development 
Management Plan.  
 
7. Conclusion and reasons for approval 
 
7.1 The proposed alterations to the approved internal layout of the listed 
building are considered necessary to further optimise the use of the building 
as a public lending library. Furthermore, the proposal is considered to be 
sympathetic to the original historic features of the building and the overall aim 
of the refurbishment. The proposal is therefore in compliance with Policies 
FA2(k) and EN1 in the Hastings Planning Strategy 2014 and with Policies 
HN1, HN2 and HN4 in the Development Management Plan 2015.   
 
7.2 In determining this listed building consent, the County Council has 
worked with the applicant and agent in a positive and proactive manner. The 
Council has also sought views from consultees and neighbours and has 
considered these in preparing the recommendation. This approach has been 
taken positively and proactively in accordance with the requirement in the 
NPPF, and as set out in the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 To recommend the Planning Committee to grant Listed Building 
Consent subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the plans listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 
 
3. Prior to materials being used, a detailed schedule of materials and 

finishes for the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and 

Page 29



approved in writing by the County Council's Head of Planning and 
Environment. The works shall thereafter be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.  

  
 Reason: To safeguard the historic fabric and architectural character and 

appearance of this listed building.  
 
4. The County Council's Head of Planning and Environment shall be 

notified of any additional works identified as being necessary during the 
course of solely implementing the development hereby approved. Any 
variation to the approved details shall be submitted for agreement in 
writing by the Head of Planning and Environment prior to the works being 
implemented. The works shall thereafter be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.  

  
 Reason: To safeguard the historic fabric and architectural character and 

appearance of this listed building.  
 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
4432-MBA-00-0-DR-A-1005-S3 Site Location and Block Plan , 4432-MBA-00-
L-DR-A-1800-S2 Rev A Lower Ground Floor Plan , 443-MBA-00-3-DR-A-
1801-S2 Rev A Third Floor Plan, 4432-MBA-00-L-DR-A-4240-S2 Rev A 
Room Elevations (L.01& L.18), 4432-MBA-00-3-DR-A-4241-S2 Rev A Room 
Elevations (3.02) Public Library Area 
 
EDWARD SHEATH 
Head of Planning and Environment 
30 January 2017 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Application File HS/3339/CCLB 
Development Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Page 30



Holmebury House

22.1m

CORNWALLIS GARDENS

CAMBRIDGE GARDENS

The
Tabernacle

TRINITY STREET

Library

13.6m

CLAREMONT Trinity Passage

Holy Trinity
Church

TCB

ROBERTSON STREET8.3
m

PR
OS

PE
CT

 P
LA

CE

PHPHCAMBRIDGE ROAD

Garden
Cottages

SMST MICHAEL'S PLACE

Anderida
Preston

House Cliff

PH

Church

1

6

21a

37
37b

35

34

33

32
31

41a
41

40

39

38a

38

24
22

20

8
14

19

1

17

8 9

31414347

21

495153

20
19

18

7

13

5

12

137

2

1

29

13

25

1
57 55

2

61

1 to 43 1
3

5 to 7

8

49

34
50

18

13
2

SM

14

Northolt
Place

1

Br
as

se
y S

tep
s

37cMa
ns

ion
s

Carriage Court
1 to 3 37d

Evangelical
Church

Brassey Institute

Gr
os

ve
no

r
12

42

Application Site

HS/3339/CCLB
Hastings Central Library, 13 Claremont, Hastings.

Scale:1:800 Rupert Clubb   BEng (Hons) CEng MICE
Director of Communities,
Economy and Transport
East Sussex County Council

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office ©
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
East Sussex County Council, 100019601, 2016

Location Plan

Site

Scale: 1:25,000

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee:  Regulatory  
Planning Committee 
 

Date: 8 February 2017 
 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title of Report Traffic Regulation Order – Sovereign Harbour Cycle Network 
(Phase 3) scheme, Eastbourne  
 

Purpose of Report To consider the objection received in response to the 
consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation Order to introduce 
No Waiting At Any Time as part of the Sovereign Harbour 
Cycle Network (Phase 3), in Eastbourne. 
 

Contact Officer:     
 

Alan Cook (East Sussex Highways)  – 07342 998506 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor David Tutt 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
The Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Not uphold the objection to the draft Order as set out in  this report; and 
2. Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

that the Traffic Regulation Order be made as advertised. 
 

 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND TRANSPORT. 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 In October 2010 a public consultation exercise was held to inform the public 
about proposals for tw
[...]
ons set out in this 
report, not to uphold the objection to the Traffic Regulation Order  and to recommend 
to the Director of Communities, Economy & Transport that the Order be made as 
advertised. 
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
25 January 2016 

Page 34



  

Page 35



APPENDIX 1 

HORSEY CYCLE ROUTE (PHASE 3) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

APPENDIX 2 

PLAN OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS IN SEASIDE  

 

 

Page 37



APPENDIX 3 

 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

 

 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 

 
The East Sussex (Eastbourne Town Centre) (On-Street Parking Places and Prohibition 

& Restriction of Waiting) Order 2008 Amendment Order 201* No *  
(Sovereign Harbour Cycle Network – Phase 3) 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that East Sussex County Council, propose to make an Order, under 
the relevant sections of the Road Traffic Act 1984, as amended, and all other enabling powers, 
which will introduce waiting restrictions along the following lengths of road:- 
 

No Waiting At Any Time 
 

Birch Road – southwest side -         from a point 28 metres south-east from the centreline of 
           the Horsey Sewer culvert north-westwards for a  
           distance of 53 metres. 

 
Birch Road – northeast side - from a point 18 metres south-east from the centreline of 

The Horsey Sewer culvert north-westwards for a 
distance of 28 metres. 

 
Seaside -      northwest side - from a point 24 metres south-west from the centreline  
     of the Crumbles Sewer culvert north-eastwards for a 

distance of 41 metres. 
 
A copy of the draft Order, plan showing the lengths of road and a statement of the Council’s 
reasons for proposing the Order, may be examined in Reception, County Hall, Lewes Monday 
to Friday 9am to 4pm inclusive and at Eastbourne Library, Grove Road, Eastbourne Monday to 
Thursday 9.30am to 6.30pm, Friday 10.30am to 6.30pm, and Saturday 9.30am to 5pm. 

[...]
ransfer Station 

This breach of planning control was found by officers during the course of a visit to another part of the site.  The 
operator had moved from Upper Lodge Farm in Ringmer and originally intended to use this site purely for the 
storage of vehicles and equipment, with all waste materials being taken directly to an authorised waste transfer 
station.  However, officers attending the Farm in connection with another matter noted that the operator had 
imported waste into the site.  The operator was contacted who stated that it was his intention to submit a planning 
application in order to attempt to regularise the planning situation at this site.   
 
A planning application (LW/785/CM) has now been submitted in respect of this matter, but it contains insufficient 
information.  Further details have been requested from the operator and his agent, which are currently awaited.   
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016
	5 Installation of tanks to facilitate the transfer of leachate and other associated development. Former Hastings Household Waste Recycling Site, Freshfields, off Bexhill Road, Pebsham, Bexhill, TN40 2RZ - RR/784/CM
	RR784CM Site Plan

	6 Listed Building application for relocation of door at third floor and additional demountable partition at lower ground floor. Hastings Central Library, 13 Claremont, Hastings, TN34 1HE - HS/3339/CCLB
	HS3339CCLB Site Plan

	7 Traffic Regulation Order - Sovereign Harbour Cycle Network (Phase 3) scheme, Eastbourne
	TRO Site Plan

	8 Development Management Quarterly Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 8 February 2017. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Godfrey Daniel (Chair), Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, Richard Stogdon 
(Vice Chair) and Barry Taylor 
 
 
 
56 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2016  
 
56.1 RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016.  
 
 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
57.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wallis.  
 
 
58 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
58.1 Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in item 5 in that she is the Chair of the 
Combe Valley Countryside Park Board of Directors, appointed as a representative of Rother 
residents, but she did not consider this to be prejudicial.  She left the Chamber having spoken 
about the application, and did not remain for the Committee’s deliberations or vote.  
 
58.2 Councillor Field declared a personal interest in item 5 in that she is a Member of Rother 
District Council, an objector to the application.  She did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
58.3 Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in item 7 in that he is a Member of 
Eastbourne Borough Council, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.    
 
 
59 REPORTS  
 
59.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
60 INSTALLATION OF TANKS TO FACILITATE THE TRANSFER OF LEACHATE AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT. FORMER HASTINGS HOUSEHOLD WASTE 
RECYCLING SITE, FRESHFIELDS, OFF BEXHILL ROAD, PEBSHAM, BEXHILL, TN40 2RZ - 
RR/784/CM  
 
60.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning and Environment.  
Councillor Galley had not attended the site visit, so did not participate in the deliberations or 
vote on this item.  
 
60.2 Councillor Angharad Davies, in her capacity as Chair of the Combe Valley Countryside 
Park Board of Directors, spoke against the application.  She then left the Chamber.  
 
60.3 Mike Pickup of Town and Country Planning Solutions, the agent for the application, 
spoke in support of the recommendation.  
 



 
 
 

 

60.4 Members have considered the officer’s report and comments of the public speakers, and 
agree with the conclusion and reasons for recommendation, as set out in paragraph 7 of the 
report.  
 
60.5 RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 

listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. Prior to the introduction of any structures into the site, details of the leachate storage 

tanks, office accommodation, storage containers and any other structures, shall be 
submitted to the Head of Planning and Environment for written approval. The details shall 
include the design, dimensions and colour of the structures and make provision for the 
height of the tanks, office and containers not to exceed the height of the existing adjoining 
embankments. The approved details shall be carried out in full unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Head of Planning and Environment. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is appropriate to the site, in the interests of 

visual amenity and to accord with Policy WMP25 of the East Sussex, South Downs and 
Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 2013. 

 
4. Prior to the occupation of the site, details of the proposed planting relating to the indicative 

measures shown on approved Drawing No. 5225/SP, shall be submitted to the Head of 
Planning and Environment for written approval. The approved details shall be carried out 
in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Head of Planning and Environment. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with Policy WMP25 of the East 

Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 2013.  
 
 INFORMATIVE 
 
1. The Applicant's attention is drawn to the need to obtain an Environmental Permit from the 

Environment Agency. 
 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
5225/LP - Site Location Plan, 5225/SP - Site Layout Plan (Illustrative), 5225/SL - Block Plan and 
Cross Sections 
  
 
 
61 LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION FOR RELOCATION OF DOOR AT THIRD FLOOR 
AND ADDITIONAL DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION AT LOWER GROUND FLOOR. HASTINGS 
CENTRAL LIBRARY, 13 CLAREMONT, HASTINGS, TN34 1HE - HS/3339/CCLB  
 
61.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning and Environment.  
 
61.2 Councillor Daniel, Chair of the Planning Committee and the Local Member, spoke in 
support of the application.  



 
 
 

 

 
61.3 Members have considered the officer’s report and comments of the Local Member, and 
agree with the conclusion and reasons for recommendation as set out in paragraph 7 of the 
report.  
 
61.4 RESOLVED to grant Listed Building Consent subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  

Reason: To comply with Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990.  

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans 

listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. Prior to materials being used, a detailed schedule of materials and finishes for the 

development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
County Council's Head of Planning and Environment. The works shall thereafter be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

  
Reason: To safeguard the historic fabric and architectural character and appearance of 
this listed building.  

 
4. The County Council's Head of Planning and Environment shall be notified of any 

additional works identified as being necessary during the course of solely implementing 
the development hereby approved. Any variation to the approved details shall be 
submitted for agreement in writing by the Head of Planning and Environment prior to the 
works being implemented. The works shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.  

  
Reason: To safeguard the historic fabric and architectural character and appearance of 
this listed building.  

 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
4432-MBA-00-0-DR-A-1005-S3 Site Location and Block Plan , 4432-MBA-00-L-DR-A-1800-S2 
Rev A Lower Ground Floor Plan , 443-MBA-00-3-DR-A-1801-S2 Rev A Third Floor Plan, 4432-
MBA-00-L-DR-A-4240-S2 Rev A Room Elevations (L.01& L.18), 4432-MBA-00-3-DR-A-4241-S2 
Rev A Room Elevations (3.02) Public Library Area 
 
 
 
62 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - SOVEREIGN HARBOUR CYCLE NETWORK 
(PHASE 3) SCHEME, EASTBOURNE  
 
62.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  The Chair reported that the Local Member supported the recommendation, and the 
underlying Cycling Strategy.  
 
62.2 Members have considered the report, and agree with the conclusion and reasons for 
recommendation set out in paragraph 3.  
 
62.3 RESOLVED to (1) not uphold the objection to the draft Order; and  



 
 
 

 

 
(2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made as advertised.  
 
 
63 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
63.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
63.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the report, and  
 
(2) congratulate the officers involved in both the Planning Team and Legal Services.   
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am. 
 
 
 


